CITY OF IOWA COLONY RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, APPROVING A CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION PLAN AND BUDGET; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. This Resolution is authorized by Chapter 363 of the Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 2. After due notice as required by law, the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas, has held a public hearing on the attached budget for the Iowa Colony Crime Control and Prevention District, which also includes a crime control plan. The City Council hereby approves that document in the same form as previously approved by the Board of Directors of the Iowa Colony Crime Control and Prevention District.

SECTION 3. If any part of this resolution, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST 2023.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY

WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETARY